the total allowance was $4,241 (December 31, 2023 – $4,241). The carrying amount of financial
assets on the consolidated statements of financial position approximates Keyera’s maximum
exposure to credit risk.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of funding for Keyera’s business activities may not
be available. Keyera manages liquidity risk by maintaining bank credit facilities, continuously
managing forecasted and actual cash flows, and monitoring the maturity profiles of financial
assets and financial liabilities. Keyera has access to a wide range of funding at competitive
rates through capital markets and banks to meet the immediate and ongoing requirements
of the business.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2024 Second Quarter Report August 8, 2024

65   KEYERA CORP.

Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Risk Management Sensitivities
The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management
positions to fluctuations in commodity price, foreign currency rate and interest rate:

   Impact on income   Impact on income
   before tax   before tax
   June 30, 2024   June 30, 2023
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
Commodity price changes
   + 10% in electricity price 1,227 — 1,981 —
   - 10% in electricity price — (1,227) — (1,981)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (58,885) — (34,207)
   - 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 58,885 — 34,207 —
Foreign currency rate changes

 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

—

(3,753)

—

(2,578)

   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

3,753 —

2,578 —

Interest rate changes
   + 1% in interest rate — (1,100) — (4,400)
   - 1% in interest rate 1,110 —  4,400 —

11. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT AND OTHER

The components of the net foreign currency gain (loss) were:

Three months ended

June 30,
Six months ended

June 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Translation of long-term debt and interest
payable (5,711) 9,769 (16,689) 9,956

Change in fair value of cross-currency swaps
– principal and interest  (45,097) (10,389) (33,191) (7,523)

Gain from cross-currency swaps – principal
and interest1 51,035 1,330 51,035 1,330

Foreign exchange re-measurement of lease
liabilities and other (1,463) 2,742 (4,791) 2,801

Total net foreign currency (loss) gain on U.S.
debt and other   (1,236) 3,452 (3,636) 6,564

Note:
1 Foreign currency gains resulted from the exchange and settlement of principal and interest payments on the long-term cross-

currency swaps.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2024 Second Quarter Report August 8, 2024

66   KEYERA CORP.

Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

12. FINANCE COSTS

The components of finance costs were:

Three months ended

June 30,
Six months ended

June 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest on bank indebtedness and credit
facilities 1,332 6,845 4,161 11,771

Interest on long-term debt 47,470 44,785 95,467 89,582
Interest capitalized1 — (10,131) — (23,513)
Interest on leases 2,331 2,353 4,771 4,672
Other interest income (876) (242) (1,568) (688)
Total interest expense – current and long-

term debt, and leases 50,257 43,610 102,831 81,824

Unwinding of discount on decommissioning

liabilities 3,277 2,941 6,609 5,854
Unwinding of discount on long-term debt 584 550 1,162 1,099
Other — 45 — 90
Non-cash expenses in finance costs 3,861 3,536 7,771 7,043

Total finance costs 54,118 47,146 110,602 88,867
Note:
1   For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, borrowing (interest) costs were capitalized at a weighted average

capitalization rate of 5.0% on funds borrowed.

13. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from operating activities were:

Three months ended

June 30,
Six months ended

June 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Inventory (41,192) 25,505 (52,557) 116,632
Trade and other receivables (53,026) 107,267 (4,531) 48,414
Other assets (27,984) (33,699) (22,492) (30,506)
Trade and other payables, and provisions 151,857 (115,077) 275,550 (86,361)